
December 17, 2001

December 17, 2001


STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

BOARD MEETING SESSION--DIVISION OF WATER QUALITY

JANUARY 23, 2002

ITEM  8

SUBJECT
CONSIDERATION OF AUTHORIZATION OF FUNDING FROM THE STATE WATER POLLUTION CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT (CAA) FOR CONTRACT SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SEDIMENT QUALITY OBJECTIVES (SQOs) AND AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE TO NEGOTIATE, EXECUTE, AND AMEND CONTRACTS WITH APPROPRIATE ENTITIES TO ASSIST IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF SQOs 

DISCUSSION

A recent court decision (San Francisco BayKeeper, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Board, August 2001) ordered the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to adopt SQOs pursuant to the California Water Code §13393.  The law requires the SWRCB to adopt SQOs for toxic pollutants that have been identified in toxic hot spots as part of the Bay Protection and Toxic Cleanup Program (BPTCP).  Under the BPTCP, SQOs were not developed due to termination of BPTCP and funding.  Because of the court mandate, the SWRCB must obtain the resources immediately to begin contracting with research organizations to assist in the development of SQOs.

SQOs are useful for:  (1) evaluating the overall quality of a water body, (2) developing effluent limitations, and (3) triggering further actions (e.g., risk assessment, toxic hot spot cleanup plans, additional site characterization, etc.).  Data from ambient sampling, collected either as part of ongoing monitoring programs or surveillance activities, can be compared to SQOs to determine if impairment is occurring.  If impairment is occurring, corrective actions can be undertaken (e.g., Total Maximum Daily Loads [TMDLs]).  SQOs also serve as a screening mechanism for prioritizing resource allocations and corrective actions.  The SQOs provide a means for identifying where impacts are occurring (e.g., toxic hot spot identification) and, therefore, allow for comparison of the resources at risk and the potential cost of corrective actions.  SQOs can also be of use for the development of control strategies for nonpoint source controls implemented through best management practices.

The law requires that the SQOs must be scientifically based, must provide adequate protection for the most sensitive aquatic organisms, and must reasonably protect beneficial uses.  Due to the complex interaction of contaminants, sediments, and water, and the various processes that control bioavailibility, organism sensitivity and bioaccumulation, development of SQOs is very time consuming and costly.  It is estimated that $2,500,000 in contract support services will be required to initiate this multi-year effort.

POLICY ISSUE

Should the SWRCB authorize the use of CAA funding of $2,500,000 for contract support services to initiate development of SQOs and authorize the Executive Director or designee to negotiate, executes, and amend contracts with appropriate entities to assist in the development of SQOs?

FISCAL IMPACT
Funding Available for future commitments as of September 30, 2001:
$
7,557,842

Pending Requests:

Region 9--San Diego Bay Contaminated Sediments
$
54,000

Sediment Quality Objectives Project
$2,500,000

Comprehensive Statewide Groundwater Monitoring Program
$
375,000

Remaining Balance:
$4,628,842

RWQCB IMPACT

Yes.  North Coast, San Francisco Bay, Central Coast, Los Angeles, Central Valley, Santa Ana, and San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Boards.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

That the SWRCB authorizes the use of CAA funding of $2,500,000 for contract services to initiate development of SQOs and authorizes the Executive Director or designee to negotiate, execute, and amend contracts with appropriate entities to assist in the development of SQOs.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 2002-___

 AUTHORIZATION OF FUNDING FROM THE STATE WATER POLLUTION CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT (CAA) FOR CONTRACT SUPPORT SERVICES FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF SEDIMENT QUALITY OBJECTIVES (SQOs) AND AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OR DESIGNEE TO NEGOTIATE, EXECUTE, AND AMEND CONTRACTS WITH APPROPRIATE ENTITIES TO ASSIST IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF SQOs

WHEREAS:

1. A recent court decision (San Francisco BayKeeper, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Board, August 2001) ordered the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to adopt SQOs pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13393 (CWC 13393).
2.  CWC 13393 requires that the SQOs be based on sound scientific rationale and represent the highest (i.e., most protective) sediment quality which is reasonable. 

3. The SWRCB will require the assistance of technical expertise provided by contractors at an initial estimated cost of $2,500,000 for the multi-year effort.

4. The State Water Pollution Cleanup and Abatement Account (CAA) is an appropriate source of funding for the SQO effort.

5. Appropriate sediment regulatory strategies and implementation policies need to be developed and adopted into Water Quality Control Plans that are protective of beneficial uses.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The SWRCB authorizes the use of CAA funding of $2,500,000 for contract services to initiate development of SQOs and authorizes the Executive Director or designee to negotiate, execute, and amend contracts with appropriate entities to assist in the development of SQOs.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Clerk to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on January 23, 2002. 





_____________________________________





Maureen Marché





Clerk to the Board

-2-


