STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

WORKSHOP SESSION – DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

JANUARY 9, 2002

ITEM  21

SUBJECT

THE SAN DIEGO REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD (SDRWQCB) IS REQUESTING FUNDING TO DEVELOP CLEANUP LEVELS FOR CONTAMINATED SEDIMENT IN SAN DIEGO BAY IN THE AMOUNT OF $54,000 FROM THE STATE WATER POLLUTION CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT (CAA)

DISCUSSION

The SDRWQCB has identified nine sites where a variety of discharges are responsible for contaminated sediment in San Diego Bay.  Sediment contamination at these sites pose a public health threat primarily from the potential for it to move along the food chain to aquatic organisms that may be consumed by humans.  In response, the SDRWQCB would like to partner with the Department of Fish and Game (DFG) to conduct a study to develop cleanup levels for contaminated sediment.  A preliminary budget for this study is outlined in Attachment I.  

Parties responsible for the San Diego Bay contamination have been identified and are working with the SDRWQCB to determine cleanup level mitigation measures.  The SDRWQCB wants to contract with the DFG to jointly develop a uniform approach to addressing bioaccumulation, fish population assessment, the number and health of aquatic dependent wildlife and public health effects of contaminated sediment.  This contract will provide technical expertise associated with bioaccumulation in sediments and the results will be used to develop sediment cleanup levels for the sites listed in Attachment II.  The technical resources of the DFG will ensure both the validity of bioaccumulation assessment protocols that are being established and the successful application of these protocols at specific sites.   

POLICY ISSUE

Should the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) provide $54,000 form the CAA to determine the presence and source of contaminated sediments in San Diego Bay?

FISCAL IMPACT

Funding Available For Future Commitments




$7,557,842

Pending Requests:


Pending Litigation #1






$2,500,000

Region 9 – San Diego Bay Contaminated Sediments 

$     54,000

Comprehensive Statewide Groundwater Monitoring Program
$   375,000
Remaining Balance:







$4,628,842

RWQCB IMPACT

The SDRWQCB has requested the funding and supports this project.  (See attached letter of commitment from the SDRWQCB Executive Officer.)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Support this request for the following reasons:

1. The SWRCB and the nine RWQCBs are responsible for ensuring that the surface waters of the State are safe for drinking, fishing, swimming and supporting healthy ecosystems and other beneficial uses (see Goal #2 in the Strategic Plan).

2. Failure to fund this request will result in continued sediment contamination which poses a public health threat through movement along the food chain to aquatic organisms that may be consumed by humans and it will further damage an already sensitive ecosystem in San Diego Bay and adjoining wetlands.

Policy Review _________________

Legal Review __________________

Fiscal Review __________________

ATTACHMENT I

SDRWQCB staff has developed the following budget:

PERSONAL SERVICES



    Hours
Budgeted Amount

TASK 1 - Site Visits and Site Monitoring


     Environmental Specialist


50
$
1,600.00


     Staff Toxicologist




50
$
2,000.00

TASK 2 - Coordination and Technical Meetings

   
     Environmental Specialist



100
$
3,200.00

                 Staff Toxicologist




110
$
4,400.00

TASK 3 - Expert Testimony on Project

                 Staff Toxicologist




 50
$
2,000.00

TASK 4 - Review and Comment on Documents

                 Environmental Specialist



400
$
12,800.00


     Staff Toxicologist




130
$
  5,200.00

TASK 5 Coordination and Liaison

               Environmental Specialist



 40
$
  1,280.00

   Sub-Total



                 
930 
$
32,480.00


   Staff Benefits (32.1%)




$
  9,398.88

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES




$ 
41,878.88

OPERATING EXPENSES (Per Diem and Travel)

$ 
  3,547.00
EQUIPMENT






$
         0.00

OVERHEAD (18.6%)





$      
   8,449.22
TOTAL







$ 
 53,875.10

ATTACHMENT II

Types of Waste, Water Body Affected and Cleanup Actions

Table II - Characterization of Discharges

	Site
	Types of Discharge
	Waste Types
	Water Body Affected
	Actions Taken to Cleanup

	850 Lagoon Drive, Chula

Vista
	Storm drain discharges associated with aero-space parts production


	solvents fuel, metals,PCBs
	F&G Street Marsh Wetlands and San Diego Bay
	Sediment has been removed from storm drains. Weirs installed to catch sediment.

	220 Pacific coast Highway

San Diego
	Storm drain discharges associated with aero-space parts production
	solvents, fuel,

metals,PCBs
	San Diego Bay
	Sediment removed from storm drains. Free product is being removed by pumping. 



	2798 Harbor Drive

San Diego


	Discharges from repair and building of ships 
	TBT, PCBs, PAHs, TPH
	San Diego Bay
	Regional Board in process of preparing cleanup and abatement order

requiring NASSCO to cleanup contaminated bay sediment.

Sediment investigation activities are currently underway.

 

	2205 East Belt

San Diego
	Discharges from repair and building of ships
	TBT, PCBs, PAHs, TPH
	San Diego Bay
	Regional Board in process of preparing cleanup and abatement order requiring SWM to cleanup contaminated bay sediment.

Sediment investigation activities are currently underway.



	8th Avenue & Harbor Dr.

San Diego
	Discharges from ship repair and building
	TPH, metals, PCBs
	San Diego Bay
	Cleanup and abatement order No. 95-21 issued on May 24, 1995. Remedial action is being proposed. 



	Located just South  of  NASSCO, San Diego
	Unknown. Site assessment underway.
	metals, pesticides
	San Diego Bay
	Contaminated sediment site assessment currently underway.



	Near Intersection of 8th Street

& Harbor Drive, San Diego
	Unknown.  To be determined during the TMDL process.
	metals, pesticides
	San Diego Bay
	Contaminated sediment site assessment currently underway.



	Near the intersection of Harbor Dr. & 10th Avenue,

San Diego
	Unknown - To be determined during site assessment process.
	Pesticides
	San Diego Bay
	Contaminated sediment site assessment scheduled to begin in FY 2001-02



	Between B Street and 

Braoadway Piers, San Diego
	Unknown - To be determined during site assessment process.
	PAHs
	San Diego Bay
	Contaminated sediment site assessment scheduled to begin in FY 2001-02




STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION NO. 2002 -

THE SAN DIEGO REGIONAL WATER QUALTIY CONTROL BOARD (SDRWQCB) IS REQUESTING FUNDING TO DEVELOP CLEANUP LEVELS FOR CONTAMINATED SEDIMENT IN SAN DIEGO BAY IN THE AMOUNT OF $54,000 FROM THE STATE WATER POLLUTION CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT (CAA)

WHEREAS:

1. The SDRWQCB has identified nine sites where a variety of discharges are responsible for contaminated sediment in San Diego Bay, which pose a public health threat through human consumption of contaminated aquatic organisms.

2. Responsible parties have been identified for each site and are in various stages of working with the SDRWQCB to perform necessary site assessment work to determine cleanup level mitigation measures.

3. The SDRWQCB will contract with the Department of Fish and Game to jointly develop a uniform approach to addressing bioaccumulation, fish population assessment, number and health of aquatic dependent wildlife and public health effects of contaminated sediment at sites in the San Diego Bay.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Resources Control Board authorizes the Executive Director or her designee to enter into an agreement with the Department of Fish and Game to jointly develop a uniform approach for cleanup levels of contaminated sediment in San Diego Bay in the amount of $54,000.  The duration of the project is through December 31, 2002.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Clerk to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State 

Water Resources Control Board held on January 23, 2002.

________________________________________

Maureen Marché

Clerk to the Board
















