STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

WORKSHOP SESSION - DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

JANUARY 9, 2002

ITEM  22

SUBJECT

IMPLEMENTATION OF ASSEMBLY BILL 599 (LIU) COMPREHENSIVE STATEWIDE GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM - REQUEST FOR FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF $375,000 FROM THE STATE WATER POLLUTION CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ACCOUNT (CAA) AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXECUTION AND AMENDMENT OF STANDARD AGREEMENT WITH U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

DISCUSSION

On October 4, 2001, Governor Gray Davis signed AB 599 directing the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to integrate existing monitoring programs and design new program elements into a comprehensive statewide groundwater monitoring plan.  The legislation’s intent is to establish a comprehensive monitoring program capable of assessing each groundwater basin in the State through direct and other statistically reliable sampling approaches.  It also directs the SWRCB to create an interagency task force and an advisory committee to identify actions necessary to establish the monitoring program and to identify measures that would increase coordination among State and Federal agencies that collect groundwater contamination information.  The SWRCB is required to submit a report to the Governor and Legislature that includes a description of a comprehensive groundwater quality monitoring program for the state by March 1, 2003.

Aspects of implementation of AB 599 which require funding, include preparation of a groundwater monitoring plan and costs associated with the interagency task force and advisory committee, including per diem and meeting facilitation.  AB 599 specifies aspects of the groundwater monitoring plan, which may be best addressed by the United States Geological Survey (USGS).  We intend to contract with the USGS for preparation of the plan.  The estimated cost by the USGS is $300,000.  Costs associated with support of the committees are about $75,000.  Therefore, the total need from the CAA is $375,000.

POLICY ISSUE

Should the SWRCB approve $375,000 from the CAA as a funding source for implementation of AB 599 and authorize the Executive Director or designee to enter into an agreement, not to exceed $300,000, and any amendments thereto with the USGS to prepare a groundwater monitoring plan?

FISCAL IMPACT

Funding available for future commitments as of 9/30/01


$7,557,842

Pending Requests:

Region 9 – San Diego Bay Contaminated Sediments


$     54,000


Pending Litigation #1






$2,500,000


Comprehensive Statewide Groundwater Monitoring Program
$   375,000

Remaining Balance







$4,628,842

RWQCB IMPACT

None

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The SWRCB adopt a resolution approving $375,000 from the CAA as a funding source for implementation of AB 599 and authorizing the Executive Director or designee to enter into an agreement, not to exceed $300,000, and any amendments thereto with the USGS to prepare a groundwater monitoring plan.
Policy Review ___________

Legal Review  ___________

Fiscal Review ___________

DRAFT 12/17/01

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

RESOLUTION NO.  2002 - 

IMPLEMENTATION OF ASSEMBLY BILL 599 (LIU) COMPREHENSIVE STATEWIDE GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM - REQUEST FOR FUNDING FROM CAA IN THE AMOUNT OF $375,000 AND AUTHORIZATION FOR EXECUTION AND AMENDMENT OF A STANDARD AGREEMENT WITH THE UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY (USGS)

WHEREAS:

1) Assembly Bill 599 (AB 599) directs the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) to integrate existing monitoring programs and design new elements into a comprehensive statewide groundwater monitoring plan. 

2) AB 599 directs the SWRCB to create an interagency task force and an advisory committee to identify actions necessary to establish the monitoring program and identify measures that would increase coordination among state and federal agencies that collect groundwater contamination information.

3) The SWRCB is required to submit a report to the Governor and Legislature that includes a description of a comprehensive groundwater quality monitoring program for the State by March 1, 2003.

4) AB 599 specifies certain aspects of groundwater monitoring plan development, that is best addressed by the USGS and since the SWRCB has limited staff resources available to perform this work, the SWRCB will contract with the USGS to develop a comprehensive statewide groundwater quality monitoring plan.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The State Water Resources Control Board adopt a resolution approving $375,000 from the CAA as a funding source for implementation of AB 599 and authorizing the Executive Director or designee to enter into an agreement, not to exceed $300,000, and any amendments thereto with the USGS to prepare a groundwater monitoring plan.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Clerk to the Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on January 23, 2002.

________________________________________ 

Maureen Marché

Clerk to the Board

